
'°"0 td c 0 
~ ~ <-~ 

Q) ~= 4-

tVl/i.;F 
~4c sc"(\0 

ITEM No.: 

I JJ-7. 

TITLE: 

AGENDA REQUEST FORM 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MEETING DATE 2019-07-23 10:05 - Regular School Board Meeting 

AGENDA ITEM ITEMS 
1--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--1 

CATEGORY JJ. OFFICE OF FACILITIES & CONSTRUCTION 

DEPARTMENT !Facilities Construction 

Special Order Request 
0 Yes @ No 

Time 

Open Agenda 

® Yes 0 No 

inal Acceptance & Final Release of Retainage - Indian Ridge Middle School - Davie - LEGO Construction Co. - SMART Program Renovations - Project no. 

pprove the Final Acceptance and approve the Final Release of Retainage in the amount of 5236,581 for Indian Ridge Middle School, LEGO Construction Co .. 

MART Program Renovations, Project No. P.001748. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 

l=fnal Acceptance and Final Release of Retainage - the contractor, LEGO Construction Co., has completed the scope of the contract. 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

0 Goal 1: High Quality Instruction ® Goal 2: Continuous Improvement 0 Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

iThis project has been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (September 5, 2018). There is no impact to the project budget. 

EXHIBITS: (List) 

(1) Executive Summary (2) General and Full Release of Lien (3) Reduction of Retainage Certification (4) Consent of Surety (5) Policy 7005 
(6) OEF 1108 (7) OEF 209 (8) Collaboration Form 

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

APPROVED 
Name: Phil D. Kaufold, Task Asgd. Director Constr. 

Name: Daniel Jardine, CBRE I Heery Director (For Official School Board Records Office Only) 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader & Title 

Approved In Open 
Board Meeting On: 

'Frank Girardi - Executive Director I 
Si nature 

e ron1c 1gna ure 

Frank L. Girardi 
71812019, 12:20:01 PM 

Fonn #4189 Revised 06/0512019 
RWR/ FG/PDK/DJ:lcc 

By: 

Phone: 754-321-1532 

Phone: 754-321-4850 

JUL 2 3 2019 

School Board Chair 



EXHIBIT 1 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Final Acceptance and Final Release of Retainage 
Indian Ridge Middle School, Davie 

LEGO Construction Co. 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

Total Project Budget 
Construction Budget: $3,942, 743 
Soft Cost Budget: $1,172,257 
(Design, FF&E, IT, Mgmt. Fees, etc.) ---­

Original D.E.F.P. Budget: $5,115,000 
Approved Add. Funding: $ 945,102 
(JJ· 10, 11/07 /17) 

New Funding Request: 
Current Revised Budget: $6,060,102 

Change Order Analysis 
Consultant Error 
Consultant Omission 
Owner's Request 
Unforeseen 
Tax Savings and DOP 

0.61% 
0.01% 
0.00% 
0.07% 
0.00% 

Construction Schedule Summary 
-Actual Start: 12/11/17 

-Actual Substantial Completion: 8/30/18 

-Actual Final Completion: 3/6/2019 

Executive Summary Fonnat Revision 1/18/18 

SMART Program Renovations 
Project No. P.001748 

Project Overview: 
Renovations at Indian Ridge Middle School including, but not 
limited to, reroofing, selective replacement of air conditioning 
equipment and testing and balancing of the HVAC system, 
renovation of art and music rooms, replacement or fume hoods, 
replacement of four doors, replacement of gas piping, and related 
improvements. 

Contractor's Financial Overview: 
ORIGINAL BASE CONTRACT: 
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED CO'S: 
CURRENT REVISED CONTRACT: 

Status of Work: 

$ 4,699,2 I 1 / 395 Days 
$ 32.409 I 0 Days 
$ 4,731,620 / 395 Days 

The project obtained Substantial Completion on August 30, 2018. 
The Certificate of Final Inspection (Form OEF 209) was issued on 
March 6, 2019 and will be executed upon Board approval of this 
item. 

Recommendations/Remarks: 
This Board action reconciles and closes all outstanding accounts, 
requests for time extensions, releases retainage in the amount of 
$236,581 and grants Final Acceptance for the project. 

Pngc I of I 



The School Board of Broward County, Florida 
Procurement & Warehousing Services Department 

7720 W. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 323 

EXHIBIT2 

Sunrise, Florida 33351 (754) 321-0505 

Document 00640: General Release and Full Release of Lien 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, 

of: LEGO Construction Co. 

Hereln referred to as MContractorM executes this GeneraJ Release and Full Release of Lien In 
favor of THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY. FLORIDA of 600 Southeast Third 
Avenue. Fort Lauderdale. Florida 33301. herein referred to as "The School BoardM. 

In consideration of the sum of: 

Written 
Amount: four million seven hundred thirty-one thousand six hundred twenty 

dollars two cents 

Figures: S 4,731.620.02 

receipt of which from The School Board ls hereby acknowledged. Contractor for Itself and Its 
successors and assigns. has rcmlsed. released. and forever discharged. and by these presents 
does. for itself and Its successors and assigns. does remise. release. acquit. satisfy. and forever 
discharge The School Board. its successors. employees. administrators and assigns. of and 
from all manner of action and actions. cause and causes of action. suits. debts. dues. sums of 
money. accounts. reckonings. bonds. bllls. specialties. covenants, contracts, controversies. 
agreements. promises. variances. trespasses. damages. judgments. executions. claims. and 
demands whatsoever. In law or In equity. which against The School Board or The School 
Board's successors. employees. administrators and assigns. Contractor ever had. now has, or 
over whJch Contractor's successors and assigns. hereafter can. shall or may have. for upon. or 
by reason of any matter. cause of thing whatsoever with regard to the project known as: 

Indian Ridge Middle School SMART Program RenovaUon - P.001748 

In consideration of the above-said moneys. receipt of which from The School Board ls hereby 
acknowledged. Contractor docs hereby release and quit claim to The School Board. Its 
successors and assigns. all drums liens. lien rights. drums or demands of any kind whatsoever 
which Contractor now has or might have against the building or premises situated at: 

1355 S Nob HUI Road. Davie. Florida · 33324 
and legally described as: Indian Ridge Middle School 

Tiu· Sd1ool Oo.1rcl of Broward Count~'. Florida 
Crnrral Rrlt·n~· aml Full Rrka~ ori1rn:1 
May 18. 2016 

DOC'Ulllelll 00640 
P:i~e I of2 



On account of labor performed and/or material furnished for the conslrucUon of any building 
thereon or In otherwise Improving saJd property situated as above described. The Contractor 
further certifies that all llcnors contracting directly with or directly employed by the Contractor 
have been paid ln full and that all labor and materials furnished for said construcUon. 
Including subcontractors employed by lhe undersigned. have been paid In full. The Contractor 
further authorizes the clerks of the County Records Division of Broward County. Florida to 
discharge the lien given lo the undersigned In a claim of lien recorded In the Official Records 
of Broward County. Florida Instrument No. 114850467. executed by: 

LEGO Construction Co. 

on this 30 day of April . 20 19. 
-~-----~ 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. 

Luis Garcia has hereunto set Its hand and seal 

on thJs _3_0 __ day of _A_.._p_ril ______ . 20 19. 

(Corporate Seal) 

Attest: 

iSecretaryJ 

Notarization State of: Florida) 

County of: ________ D_a_d_c~l-

Sworn to and subscribed before me. the undersig,icd authority, by 

who is personally known to me or did 
produce: 
As identification and who did take an oath, acknowledged and subscribed the foregoing 
General Release and Full RelerH:; purposes therein expressed. 

Notary Public: - Affix Seal 

TI1c Sd1ool Bo.ird or Bron':lrtl County. Flor1tl:i 
Gl·m·ral Rdt·:iM." :iml Full Rck:iM" ol Ucn~ 
M:iy 18. 2016 

j, ..... ...-...co...-....a.. ............................. ~ 
~ JERIEl J RODRIGUEZ 



The School Board of Broward County, Florida 
Office of Facilities & Construction 

2301 NW 26th Street, Bldg. 6 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33311 

TEL (754) 321-1500 •FAA (754) 321-1501 

Reduction of Retainage Certification 
Facility: Indian Ridge Middle School Project No.: 
Project Namo: 
Contractor: 

Indian Ridge Middle School Smart Rcnnovation 
LEGO Construction Co. 

Project Manager: Ron Barton 

1. Current level or Retainage 
2. Proposed level or Retainagc 
3. Retainage Reduct ion Ratio (RR) 

50 % 
0% 
1 "k 

Company Name of Entity to Recolvo Reduction of Retalnago Current Total 
Retalnaao 

LEGO Conslruction Co. s 236,581 .00 

Total s 236,581.00 

Date: 
Location No.: 
Phaso No.: 

RR 

1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 

EXHIBIT 3 

P.001748 

April 30th 2019 
3471 

l l!em 1 • llem 21 
Item 1 

Rotalnago to be Released 

s 236,581 .00 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s . 
s 236,581.00 

s 236,581.00 
Current Total Retainage x Reduction Ratio = 

1 o/o I s 236.581.00 II 
Retainagc to be Released 

s 
Retainage Balance 

The undersigned hereby certllies that they will release retainage being paid to them by the School Board or Broward County to their 
various subcontractors in accordance with the schedule above. 

,, , t' •: It I • • 

LEGO eor\~iruction. eo. Company Name: 
.::: , .. >· ... ··.11. 

.... \_J, •• .. . . ~, ·,. -:... 
. -~ Luis Garcia 

Prinl Name 

-
.; 

"":.. ,,. 
"/ ······ , ... 

"/,, +; , , ,' 
11111111''' 

SF 755 December 16,2009 Page 1or1 



EXHIBIT4 

. 
CONSENT OF SURETY 
TO ANAL PAYMENT 
AJA DocumenJ G707 

Bond No. 21 BCSHT8386 

The School Board Broward County 

7720 W. Oakland Park Blvd . Ste 323 
Sunrise, FL 33351 

PROJECT: 
(Nnm11onJ~ 

Indian Ridge Middle School • SMART Program Renovation 

OWN RR 

ARCHlTliCT 
CONTRAC10R 
SURlm' 
OTHF.R 

ARCHITECTS PROJECT NO.: 

CONTAACr FOR: Construction 

CONTRACT DATED: 

In acconbnce with rhc provisions oftfa: Contr:ia befwccn the: Owner 20c.J the Contractor as tncllcm:d :Wove, the 
(l1u.nt no .. tt111d °"""-"" ofSN~JJ 

Hartford Casualty Insurance Company 
One Hartford Plaza 
Hartford, CT 06155-0001 

onbondol 
(lnkn nomr 1111t1 °"'1tr1.t qf C:0,,1rrtc1ur} 

Lego Constn.iction Co. 
1011 Sunnybrook Rd .. Ste. 905 
Miami, FL 33136 

0 
0 
0 
1J 
0 

• SURF.1Y, 

, CO~CTOR, 

hereby :approves or the: fir.al p:l}'lllCnt to the Contractor, and Q81'CCS rhac fin:il payment to tllc CA>ntractor slr.ill nm relieve 1he Surety of 
any o( la obllg;ltlon~ 10 

fl•Wtf rumtrotttl oddr.u of°"'"""I 

The School Board Broward County 
7720 W. Oakland Park Blvd., Ste. 323 

Sunrise, FL 33351 

as set forth In ~ Sureiy's bond. 

L~ WllNESS WHEREOF, the Sun:ry has hercunm set ILS h:ind on this d:itc:: May 2. 2019 
(/,,.ti 111 ,,.. tllllll lflr 1110n1b fo/lotii<ed lr:r ro., mull<'rlc ""1r and ;r.ort'./ 

asualty Insurance ColJ'}pany 

, OWNliR, 

Anesi: 
(Seal): 

Charles J. Nielson Attorney-m-F act 

(f'11)11wl 1111111ro1Jt/ lltlf'J 

Surely Phone No 860·547·5000 

G707-1994 

I 



PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTOR DURING CONSTRUCTION 

PER STATUTE F.S. 255.078, AND EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BELOW, CONSTRUCTION PAYMENTS 
ON PROJECTS UP TO FIFTY (50) PERCENT COMPLETION SHALL NOT EXCEED NINETY (90) 
PERCENT OF THE WORK COMPLETED OR MATERIALS PAID FOR AND PROPERLY STORED ON 
SITE, OR IN A BONDED WAREHOUSE. 

EXHIBIT 5 

PAYMENTS SHALL BE CONDITIONED UPON OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE APPROVING PROGRESS 
OF WORK AND MATERIALS STORED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXECUTED CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT. 

REDUCTION OF RETAJNAGE: 
PER STATUTE F.S. 255.078, RETAINAGE SHALL BE REDUCED TO FIVE (5) PERCENT AFTER THE 
PROJECT REACHES FIFTY (SO) PERCENT COMPLETION. FURTHER REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE 
SHALL BE AUTHORIZED ONLY AFTER THE PROJECT ACHIEVES SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION AND 
THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY OR FORM OEF llOB HAS BEEN FULLY EXECUTED. THE 
RETAINAGE REDUCTION BELOW FNE (5) PERCENT SHALL REQUIRE THE RECOMMENDATION 
OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OR DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF FACILmES AND CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT, AND BE AUTHORIZED BY BOARD ACTION. 

REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE ON IDENTIFIABLE PHASED PROJECTS IS PERMITIED, PURSUANT 
TO THE RULES ABOVE. FOR PHASED PROJECTS, IF THE OVERALL CONTRACT VALUE EXCEEDS 
THE CONSTRUCTION COST LIMIT PER STATUTE F.S. 287.055; REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE ON 
INDIVIDUAL PHASES SHALL REQUIRE BOARD APPROVAL. 

FINAL PAYMENT OF RETAINAGE: 
THE CRITERIA AND CONDmONS FOR FINAL PAYMENT OF THE RETAINAGE INCLUDE: 

1. THE SCHOOL BOARD ACCEPTS THE FACILITY VIA AN EXECUTED FORM 1108. 

2. ALL CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED. 

3. EXECUTED FORM OEF 209, OR WHEN AN OEF 209 IS NOT REQUIRED, CERTI FICATION 
OF COMPLETION BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD. 

FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND RELEASE OF RETAINAGE ON PROJECTS WITH A CONSTRUCTION 
COST LIMIT PER F.S. 287.055 SHALL NOT REQUIRE BOARD APPROVAL. APPROVAL SHALL BE 
GRANTED BY THE DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCITON 
MANAGEMENT OR DESIGNEE, UPON RECEIPT OF THE EXECUTED CERTIFICATE OF FINAL 
INSPECTION OR CERTFICATE OF COMPLETION NOTED ABOVE. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS 
RULE, CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE A CERTIFICATE Of OCCUPANCY 
SHALL BE CERTIFIED AS SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF 
RECORD. 

AUTHORITY: F.S. 1001.41 (1) (2) 
F.S. 1013.50 
F.S. 218.735 (8) 
F.S. 255.078 
F.S. 287.055 

POLICY ADOPTED: 1/21182; 5/19/88: 1/16/07 



EXHIBIT6 

Rlttum (omplftltd fonn n net<kd to: 
Otnu ot Educauonal FaellltJH 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
Office of Educational Facilities 

OEF USE ONLY 
. · m West 01111n sv..1. R_.,, 105-1 

, TaJl&lluaff. FlottcS• m~oo 
. fl50J 24$-0494 

, Fax 18$012~0 Ot 1~01 ~4W3~ 
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 

INSTRUCTIONS Swmit one copy ol ~ compl~t~ form 10< ~acti pro,~CI ove< SJ00.000 
RcprOducc thts ronn 1n suff10C111 qu1111rty ror your u•c 

RE School Board ot Broward County _____________ _ Cc School D1stnd :: Florida College) 

Indian Ridge MS 1355 Nob H1H Road. Davie. FL 33324 (c School Name c Campus) 

S 'P t"" Q ......... """' I<.."""() \I c:... {., 0 ..... s 
'((\~ F'.0017lS'8 Building Envelope lmprov. ArtrMus1c: Rooms Reno. HVAC lmprv_ Descnpbori ot ProJeci 

Locanon Site #3471 - '? . ..:;o l ri '-\ '? EFIS Number (11 app11c:able) 

n 1013 37(2)(c). Flonoa Statutes. and upon recommendation ot the proiect ercn1teci/eng:neer and~ 
e belO'N, b proiect is ready for oc:eupancy 

S19na:ure Date ~If 
•• Oes•gnee 

Intended Occ:uponc:y Dale. 

PRQJECI ARCHITECI!ENGINEEB AND CERTIFIED INSPECTOR I have 1nspeded U'le SUbJed prOjed and. 10 tne best of my 
knowledge and ability, I have delenn1ned 111.lt tile gaiety sy1tems• ond tile taeihty are 1n compliance ~Ill staMes. rules. and codes 
otfecnng the health and gafety of its OCQJpants and that no asbeslos-conta1n1n9 mstenols were 'peollco for use 1n tnig bvild1n9. nor 
to the best of my knowledge were a&t>estos containing matenals used in tile c:onstrvebon ot this pro1eet 
Arthltect or Engineer of Record: 

--=--------NIA. _______ ...,.. _______________ _ 

Htgtt Performance Green Building Standard Used [S 255 2575(21 F S) 

Jorge A Gut1eaez 
Name (Type or Pnnt) 

S19na1uro 

Signature 

C<>ntr?ctor: 

x Arctutect = Engineer 

LfG.Q Constrvct1on CQ. --------­
Name (Type or Pnnt) 

Threattold lnpPVs;Jor (If 11pplle4tblc): 

-----------NIA,~-----------------~ Name (Type or Pnnt) 

Prol2<;J !nformpJlon 

Code/Ed•bon 2014 FBC Occupancy Type($) N(A-

ABlilll 
License" 

fill.1..ill 
License IS 

MAR D 6 2019 

CGC 1510768 
license 11 

Rabng Achieved 

2l28l2021 
Expuabon D:ite 

~ 
Exporebon Date 

~ 
EXl)<ration Date 

Explrabon Date 

AK>v•ll lowest n091 eleyat•o" llot ncyt constrvct•onl 

ConWuctJon Typels) \:::. OCOJpant Load N/A 

Automatic Sprinkler System Reou11ed __ Y ~N 01st11c:t1F1011da College Perm11 Number---------------

Speoal Perm1t111434710632 Sllpulabons 

.....,..:,..,........~ ....,__..,.,,,,~., ~ ~ .. ~. *"'-"G .,..~ ~r1 ....... ,...,..... ........ ..,. .. "'.,..,.......,....,..,...... .. ~ ... ~~~· ...... N-w 

.,..,..,,,,~.,... ................. ~ .... ..,... .... ,.~""°"",,... .................... ....._ ......... .,........,.... .w; ~~ ., • ...,...,.. ir"O'-f~ ...,..,...,..,,..,._....,,..,.." ~ 

~ ~ "'°""" ••• .,._ .... ...,_ ., • .,.... ..c"' ~~~· •t• • tlf.r.q....lll"W"• ~'n<.......,.,. ~~ ~ .,..._~ ~ -*"'..c;i6N• __,..... ~ 
aew.~ __.,~ ..-.C~~ . ...... ...,IC ..... lt"Cl-.-(t 

f'., ,.a­
~\f'J.l. •: ••: ,,., 

H .:r 1-



I 

TO 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
Office of Educational Facilities 

CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INSPECTION 
Office of Educational Faciht1es (OEF) 
325 West Gaines Street. Room 1054 
I allahassee. Honda 32399-0400 
(850) 245-0494 
Fax 1850> 245-9236 or 1850) 245-9304 

INSTRUCTIONS Subrn1t lor OEF ~tes one copy of tne completed form tor all pro1ects 
witn construction costs exceeding 5300.000 Marl\ the appropriate term 'Mth1n the 
oarentheses Reproduce trus form in suffioent quantity tor your use Sect10'l 
1013.3712lfc\ F.S. 

EXHIBIT7 

RECEIVED 

FEB 2 6 2019 

BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
nro' 

OEF USE ONLY 

RE P 001748 _ _ ______ _________ _ _ _ _ ______ _ 
OE F Assigned Pro:cct Numocr 

r~c ·~ ~ ~ · ~ ~ : 
Brow:ird County Scnools ___________ ....,.. _ _.~..,-... ·-· -.",__~_· ----,.-..,.' __,· .: SdiOOI O.stncl . Flonda Co!lcge1 

,, ~. ~ ~ j,J .. .. _, . I. 

lndHlll Ridge MS Oa~ FL_______________ :--r.i.,.,,,.--- --<c S<:liool Name Campus) 

MAR07 l0l9 Locat1011Sde13471 ____ _ Scnool :: College) Code Numoer 

BU1kl1ng Envelope Music & M R()()fTl Reoo1taOOM HVAC __ --___ H __ :_. :__-_:-_, ·_· ------ --Oescnc!lon of Proted 

'·- §:~·~· . :; ·-
SECTION A BOARD'S ACCEPTANCE 
UpOI' the recommendation ot our Prciect (o ArcMed . Engineer) as ce11ificd 1n Secnon 8 below. Ill accordance Wltll O>apter 1013, F.S . THE 
OOARD ACCEPTED vc-n:JetCfli::ed P'O)ect~...,,.,,_----------- ---

Date 

SECTION 8 
k> PROJEC IX -ARCHITECT 11 ENGINEER). I have ~dee lh5 p<o,ecf and. rn my c:ons.aered p<oleniooal oponoon, tile won. re<;Ulfed Dy tric 
con'nd f0< Un P'Oied Ila$ been~ in a=canoe ....ui appt'Oved contract ClOcumenls. O>aplcr 1013. Floncla StaiuteS. RuCc 61-·2 0010. FAC. 
Cllaptcr 553 F .S .. and me Flonda B~,l'lO Code.~' .., !:,._ J..,, - ! ;::::::? 
Signature ' _:___ Dare c..~iof ~~ I ··-----. .- r , 
Finn Name Jorge A. Gu!ienez Atehled llC 
Ad<lress 1""100 NW 77 Ct Su•le 10.C M1ar111 l~es. FL 33-016 

StrceUP.O Box S1a1e Z1 

SECTION C X Building Offooal - Other (Specify) Certification 

I iia1'!! inspeC:e-d the P'OJCC. am "'my coos•dete<l opinion. ~ 15 comotete- and in accord60<'..e Wltn eppl1cat>le ~atuCc5. rvt'!s and code• 

N•M< ~"' ~ p""" "'7A 
S.9na:ure a-.z, .1 
~ y v I x BiAld""l<l \official 
~ n-6: I 

SECTION D FACILITY FOAAIATION.J , TYPE OF PROJECT ;:: Nc-msfant 2 
Addi hon Rcmooelmg 

X Renol/ll~on 

3 SOURCE OF FUNDS 

" x local ::. Slate 5 

:: Federal - 6 

7 

OEF 209 
Rule 6A·2 0010. F.t.C 

MAR 0 6 2019 - care ---
: Ccn f1ed lnsoecl o< 

CORRECTED ' SPACE INVENTORY REPORT" (lantt o..1ltlon9 room) HAS BEEN FILED WITtt 

HiE OEF • Yes : No X NIA 11 'No . C.<pla1n 

ADJUSTED FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT· ,4 2J~ 8Ji $ L\ 131 
PROJECT GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE nla 

COST PER GROSS SQUARE FOOT S rJa 

ccsr PER SHJ'.>ENT STAi tON S nla 

r,Zo A../ 
SO FO 

Page 1 er 2 
Effective November 2012 



CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INSPECTION (CFI) 

8 BUILDING CONTRACT DATE· 12/ 11 / 17 COMPLETION DATE 2/22119 

9 CHANGE ORDERS • list of each Change Order ;ind amount (e~clud1n9 Direct Purchase amounls). 

C.O. No. #1 s.JJ G:r ~32 l ~OCt C.O. No 

CO. No ~ t; U No 

CO. No s CO No 

CO No s CO No. 

10 Dale of Occupancy 

11 Additional Information 

OEF 209 
Ruic 6A-2.0010. FAC 

s 
s 
s 
s 

Page 2 of 2 
Effective November 2012 



EXHIBITS 

COLLABORATION 

SIGN-OFF FORM 

Item #/Title of Agenda Request ltem:JJ-7 JFinal Acceptance & Final Release of Retainage 
Indian Ridge Middle School, Davie 
LEGO Construction Co. 
SMART Program Renovations 
Project No. P.001748 

School Board Meeting: 07/23/2019 

The financial impact of this item is $236,581 

( ) This project has not been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan 
(September 5, 2018). These funds in the amount of$ will come from the Cnpital 

Projects Reserve. 

(~ This project has been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (September 
5, 2018). There Is no impact to the project budget. 

( ) This project has been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (September 
5, 2018). There is no current impact to the project budget. There is a potential future impact to 
the project budget based on the additional scope approved in this item. 

( ) This project has been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (September 
5, 2018). There is an additional impact to the project budget. These funds In the amount of 
$ will come from the Capital Projects Reserve. 

( ) Comments: 

Capital Budget Omar Shim, Director 

~d 
Department Name Department Head 

Signature 

Note: By signing this collaboration the Capital Budget Department Is acknowledging that the budget 
Impact as stated is correct. Other aspects of the agenda item are the responsibility of the department 
submitting the item. 


